
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Agendaltem 11-: 

Meeting Date: September 12, 2006 ] Consent rx1 Regular 
) Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

A) Budget Transfer of $467,259 from the General Fund Contingency Reserves to the Park Improvement 
Fund;and 

B) BudgetAmendmentof$467,259 in the Park Improvement Fund to establish budget for Hurricane Wilma­
related expenses; and 

C) Change Order No. 6 to the contract with Southeast Contracting Services, Inc. (R2005-1171) for work 
not performed at the time of Hurricane Wilma by Southeast Contracting, in the deductive amount of 
$141,349; and 

D) Change Order No. 7 to the contract with Southeast Contracting Services, Inc. (R2005-1171) for the re­
routing of on-site utilities, and clubhouse demolition, in the amount of $132,549, and extending the contract 
time by 440 days; and 

E) Advertisement for design services on a replacement facili}Y. 

Summary: On October 24, 2005, Hurricane Wilma struck Palm Beach County resulting in significant 
damage to Southwinds Golf Course and the total loss of the 17,000 sf clubhouse. At the time of the 
hurricane, the facility was undergoing a $575,225 renovation by Southeast Contracting Services, Inc., and 
work was approximately 75% complete. As a result of the damage, the renovation project was put on hold. 
In order for the facility to operate, the renovation contractor was directed to make emergency repairs to the 
pro-shop and cart barn building and reconfigure the interior for the business offices. The clubhouse was 
condemned by PZ&B on June 13, 2006 and now needs to be demolished. Planning and design work also 
needs to be initiated to replace the clubhouse in a timely manner. This budget transfer from the General Fund 
Contingency will fund the Hurricane Wilma related emergency work, and the architectural design and 
project management work for a new clubhouse. It will also fund Change Order No. 7 in the amount of 
$132,549, which provides for re-routing of site utilities, demolition of the clubhouse and a time extension 
for the delay caused by Hurricane Wilma. In addition, Change Order No. 6 provides for a contract reduction 
of $141,349 based on work that the Contractor was prevented from completing due to the hurricane. The 
SBE goal for this contract is 15%. Int:ludingChange Orders 6 and 7, the total participation is 17.%. With the 
approval of the Board, Staff will advertise for professional consulting services associated with the design 
and engineering of the replacement facility. The scope of the replacement facility will be the subject of a 
separate Board item. Funds received from FEMA and insurance reimbursements associated with this 
project work will be returned to the General Fund., -(Capital Improvements Division) District 
~ (JM) 

Ba,ckground & Policy Issues ,~1: Hurricane Wilma struck Palm Beach County on October 24, 2005, causing 
a roof opening of approx~mately 1000 sf, significant structural damage, and significant water damage to the 
clubhouse at Southwinds Golf Course resulting in the total loss of the building. 

(Continued on Page 3) 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Budget Transfer 
3. Budget Amendment 
4. Change Order No. 6 
5. Change Order No. 7 
6. Budget Availability Statements 

Approved by: ----D-ep_a_~--en_t_i-re-c-to-rd--""<--"--""--------~-+;-~_:e~/_O_G ___ _ 

County Administrator Date 



11. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2006 2007 2008 

Capital Expenditures -0- -0- -0-
Operating Costs 467,259 -0- -0-
External Revenues -0- -0- -0-
Program Income (County) -0- -0- -0-
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- -0-

NET FISCAL IMPACT 467,259 -0- -0-

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes 
Budget Account No.: Fund Dept __ 

No _x__ 
Unit 

Object__ Program __ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

General Fund Contingency Reserve 0001-820-9900-9901 

Task/Change Order Description Contractor 

2009 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

$467,259 

Change Order #3 Relocation of Offices and Rooftop Southeast Contracting 
Debris Removal Services Inc. 

Change Order #4 ProShop/Cart Barn Roof Southeast Contracting 
Services Inc. 

Change Order #5 Hurricane Wilma Related Repairs to Southeast Contracting 
Facilities Services Inc. 

.. 

Change Order #7 Utilities Re-Routing and Building Southeast Contracting 
Demolition Services Inc. 

Re Design Architectural Design and Project TBD 
Management 

Total 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

2010 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

Amount 
$35,883 

$23,100 

$13,727 

$132,549 

$262,000 

$467,259 

nt an~~ 'lh/DID 

This item complies with cuttent 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Direcfor ~ 

REVISED 10/95 
ADMFORM0l 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

County policies. 



Background & Justification {Cont'd) 

This loss of clubhouse operations has already had a significant financial and operational effect on the 
golf course. In addition, the damaged building is both a safety and aesthetics concern. In order for 
the Department to mitigate the financial impact of this loss, the planning process for a new 
clubhouse and cart barn needs to begin immediately for construction to occur in a reasonable 
timeframe. FEMA and Property Damage insurance claims are currently being processed for this 
building. It is anticipated that the sum of payouts will cover most of the construction replacement 
costs which are currently estimated at $3,000,000. However, these funds may not be received prior 
to reconstruction. A separate request will be brought to the Board at a later date for construction 
funding from contingency once design work is complete. 



LOCATION MAP 
SCALE: NONE /117. t:i I 



-=t::> 
~ 
:-\ 

06- /,l7-2-

ACCT NUMBER ~. ACCOUNT NAME 

Transfers 
0001-820-9100-9184 Tr To Park lmprv Fd 3600 

Reserves 
0001-820-9900-9901 Contingency Reserves 

TOTAL 

Parks and Recreation Department 
INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 

Administration/Budget Department Approval 

OFMB Department - Posted 

"st:. 
~ 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BUDGET TRANSFER 

FUND 0001-GENERAL FUND 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

CURRENT 
BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE 

3,500,000 9,631,054 467,259 

15,000,000 3,924,765 

467,259 

Signatures Date 

~~/4,_ ~/o~ 
.,&1/~~ = ~1- 1- •~ 

467,259 

467,259 

G:\Mmartz\Capital\06 Agenda Items, Agreements BCC Xfers & Amendments\Fund 0001\09-12-06 Southwinds Clubhouse Transfer 

ADJUSTED 
BUDGET 

10,098,313 

3,457,506 

Page 1 of 1 

BGEX 581 082106*2027 

EXPENDED/ 
ENCUMBERED 

AS OF 08/21/06 

0 

0 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

10,098,313 

3,457,506 

By Board of County Commissioners 
At Meeting of 
Se.etember 12, 2006 
Deputy Clerk to the Court 



06- /,,273 
ACCT.NUMBER 

REVENUES 

3600-581-D06A-8000 

ACCOUNT NAME 

Tr Fr General Fund Fd 0001 

TOTAL RECEIPTS & BALANCES 

APPROPRIATIONS 

3600-581-D06A-4900 Hurricane Disaster/Expenses 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS & EXPENDITURES 

Parks and Recreation Department 
INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 

Administration/Budget Department Approval 

OFMB Department - Posted 

:::b 

.:::t 
\ft 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BUDGET AMENDMENT 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

0 

25,437,676 

0 

25,437,676 

Signatures 

FUND 3600 - PARK IMPROVEMENT 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

4,081,054 

24,374,450 

4,081,054 

24,374,450 

INCREASE 

467,259 

467,259 

467,259 

467,259 

Date 

~~b 
'f- 7.71. 

G:\Mmartz\Capital\06 Agenda Items, Agreements BCC Xfers & Amendments\Fund 3600\09-12-06 Southwinds Clubhouse 

DECREASE 
ADJUSTED 
BUDGET 

4,548,313 

24,841,709 

4,548,313 

24,841,709 

Page 1 of 1 

BGRV 581 082106*577 
BGEX 581 082106*2028 

EXPENDED/ 
ENCUMBERED 

08/21/06 

3,020,027 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

4,548,313 

1,528,286 

By Board of County Commissioners 
At Meeting of 
See_tember 12, 2006 
Deputy Clerk to the Court 



CHANGE ORDER BRIEF 

Southwinds Clubhouse Renovations Phase II 
Project No.99240 
August 14, 2006 

Prime Contractor ............................... Southeast Contracting Services, Inc. 

Change OrderNo .............................. 6 

Change Order Amount.. ....................... ($141,349.00) 

Changed Contract Time .................... 0 calendar days 

Description of CCP's: 
1. CCP #26: Deduct for work not performed ............................................................ ($141,349.00) 

Total ............................................................................................................................ ($141,349.00) 

Explanation and Reason-for-Change Code: 

1.CCP #26: 0 Due to the severe damage to the Clubhouse created by Hurricane Wilma, the project was 

suspended preventing the Contractor from completing his contractual work. 

Reason-for-change c,des 
D = Differing Site Conditions 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design 
0 = Owner-Initiated · 
Q = Quantity Adjustments 

R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 

X = Other (Specify: ) 

Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 

Estimated premium value of errors/omissions for this change order: $0 

SUBMITTED: 

f~a4=~/23/o6 
Fi:aol( Couts Date, 

Project Manager, Capital Improvements Division 

It rr fl 'I 



CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 

SOUTHWINDS GOLF COURSE CLUBHOUSE 

PROJECT NO. 99240 

CO# DESCRIPTION DATE 
AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT DAYS DAYS DAYS 

APPROVED APPROVED APPROVED APPROVED APPROVED APPROVED CODE 
APPROVED 

BY DIR BYCRC BYBCC BY DIR BYCRC BYBCC 

1 CCP #2: Add door, frame and 9/16/05 $13,280.87 7 

hardware. 

CCP #3: Water Line. 

CCP #4: Cart Barn eave closure. 

CCP #5: Conduit Support. 

CCP #7: Cart Barn Fascia. 

CCP #10: AC Electrical. Feed. 

CCP #11: Window Opening. 

2 CCP #6:Repair outriggers and 9/28/05 $19,075.52 0 

tails. 

3 CCP #18R: Renovate existing Pending $35,883.00 

Cart Storage/Pro Shop 

CCP #22: Remove and 

dispose the storm debris on the 

Clubhouse roof 

4 CCP #19: Replace Cart Pending $23,100.00 

Storage/Pro Shop roofing 

5 CCP #25: Remove asbestos 

material in Clubhouse 

CCP #13R2: Add controls and 

condensate pumps to HV AC 

system 
CCP #14: Relocate existing 

sanitary cleanout and water 

valve 
CCP #16: Install new electrical 

wire in the conduit from main 

panel to HV AC unit. 

CCP #21R: Remove storm 

debris from front of Clubhouse Pending $17,282.00 



CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 

SOUTHWINDS GOLF COURSE CLUBHOUSE 

PROJECT NO. 99240 

CO# DESCRIPTION 
DATE 

AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT DAYS DAYS DAYS 

APPROVED APPROVED APPROVED APPROVED APPROVED APPROVED CODE 
APPROVED 

BY DIR BYCRC BYBCC BYDIR BYCRC BYBCC 
-

6 CCP #26: Deduct for work not Pending ($141,349.00) 

performed 

TOTAL$BY TOTAL$BY TOTAL$BY TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

DIR CRC BCC DAYS BY DIR DAYS BY DAYS BY 

CRC BCC 

$89,545.87 $19,075.52 ($141,349.00) 7 0 0 

DIR+ CRC DOLLARS DIR+ CRC TOTAL DAYS 

TO DATE TO DATE 

$108,621.39 7 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CHANGE ORDER 

ISSUED TO: Southeast Contracting Services, Inc. 

PROJECT: Southwinds Clubhouse Renovations, Phase II 

PROJECT NO. 99240 

CHANGE ORDER NO.: 6 

REFERENCE CCP NO.: 26 

RESOLUTION NO.: R2005-1171 

DISTRICT NO.: 5 

The completion date, contract price, and all terms, covenants, and conditions of the above referenced contract, except as duly modified 

by this and previous Change Orders, if any, shall remain in full force and effect. 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE 

l. CCP #26: Deduct for work not performed ........................................................... ($141,349.00) 

Total Deduct ................................................................................................................. ($141,349.00) 

CONTRACT PRICE COMPLETION DA TE 

Original Contract Price: $ 575,225.65 Contract Completion Date will be (increased) (decreased) (unchanged) 

C.O. #_1 _through-'5__ $ 108,621.39 by O calendar days. 

------------This C.O. # 6 ($ 141,349.00) Contract Notice to Proceed Date:"""'J ... u __ n=e-=2=7_2=0~0-5 _______ _ 

ADJUSTED Contract Price: $ 542,489.04 

CONTRACTOR 
Execution of this change order 
acknowledges final settlement of, and 
releases, all claims for costs and time 
associated, directly or indirectly, with the 
above stated modification(s), including all 
claims for cumulative delays or 
disruptions resulting from, caused by, or 
incident to such modifications(s), and 
including any claim that the above stated 
modification(s) constitutes, in whole or 
part, a cardinal change to the contract. 
The above changes are accepted: 

Southeast Contracting Services, Inc. 
Contractor 

Title: \l '? 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 
The above changes are recommended for 
approval by the Owner: 

Stephen Boruff, AIA, Architects & 
Planners, Inc. 
Desig 

By: ____________ _ 

Legal Sufficiency - CAO Date:. ____ _ 

Approved By: 

By:. ____________ _ 

Tony Masilotti 

Title: Chairman. BCC Date:. ____ _ 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 

FIELD BULLETIN (FB) 
0: Southeast Contracting Services j FB NUMBER: 20 

PO Box 949 r,. ____ ......................... DATE: Aug_!!st 14. 2006.,..__ ____ _ 

Loxahatchee. FL 33470 PROJECT NAME: Southwinds Clubhouse 

:\TTENTION: Steve Ellis PROJECT NUMBER: PBC 99240 

!{EFERENCE: CONTRACT NUMBER: 

THIS BULLETIN IS NOT A CHANGE IN THE ABOVE CONTRACT NOR AN 

UTHORIZATION TO THE CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM WORK, OTHER THAN 

CONTRACT WORK, OR TO STOP OR SUSPEND WORK UNLESS SPECIFICALLY 

AUTHORIZED BY THIS BULLETIN. However, it covers certain PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS to the 

work covered by said contract. 

CAUSE: 
Hurricane Wilma 

DESCRIPTION: 
Delete from the construction contract with Palm Beach County the amount of money that 

remains as part of the contractand will not be used because of the termination of the work 

caused by the ~urricane. 

NOTE: The contractor shall submit, within 21 days of receipt of this bulletin, a CONSTRUCTION CHANGE 

PROPOSi\L in detailed form. for the above referenced ro· ect. 

ORIGINATOR: Philip F. luchner 
Stephen L. Boruff, AJA 
Architects + Planners, Inc. 

FIRM 

DATE 

REMARKS: 

DISTRIBUTION: 
OWner's Project Manager 
Owner's Field Representative 

SIGNATURE 

.I)(, • 



08/14/2006 23:44 5616407482 PAGE 02 
,,. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE PROPOSAL (CCP) 

TO: Facilities Development & Opcnations Dept, Capital Imp 
3323 Belvedere Rd Building 503 
West Palm Beach FL 33406-1548 

A ITENTION: Frank Couts 

CCPNUMBER:_~ 
DA TE: 8/15/06 
PROJECT NAME: South-winds Clubhouse Renoyations 

PhagTJ 

PRomCT NUMBER: ~ 
REFERENCE: CONTRACT NUMBER: R2QM•J 171 
RFI# 

We propose to accomplish the MODlFICA TIONS identified in FIELD BULLETIN FB # ___ and as d~ribcd 
herein. Except u modified below, the original contract and all prior amendments shall remain in full force and effect 
DESCRIPTION: 

Oeduct for remaining portion of contract not being utilized $141,349.28 

PROPOSED CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE {increases) 
(decreasel $141,349.28 
(unchanged) 

PROPOSED CON1RACTTIM£ CHANGE (increases) ___ ...... o ____ days 

DISTRIBUTION; 

<unchanaed) 
PROPOSED NEW SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION _________ date 

FROM: _ ____.So-.-.::u=th=eas..,.t.,_C:IQown....,traet-=in:.!llg._.S,...e:..::rv~ices:ZKL, 4"In_~c 
PO Box 949 Loxahatchee FL 33479 

SIGNED: ;J f::::;-"' -b- Steve Ellis Superyisqt 

DATE: 

5/98 



..,. 
CS) 

I 

(',I 
IX) ..,. 
..... 
CS) ..,. 
U) 
.-I 
U) 
LO 

.-I 

.-I 

(T) 
(',I 

U) 
CS) 
CS) 
(',I ...... ..,. 
.-I ...... 
IX) 
CS) 

PROJECT NAME: Soulhwjflda ctubhouse Renpvatjons Phase II 

SCHEDULE 1 
LIST Of PROPOSED SBE-MAWE SUBCONTRACTORS 

CHANGE ORDER WORK 

PROJECTNO~ 
NAME OF GENERAL CONTRACTOR: Splltheasl Confractlnp Se,yipes, Inc OONTACT PERSON: Steve Ellis .PH011E NO: 561::§40-74221561-718:313Q 
OCP #: 26 Change Otlfer#& 

PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES Of SUBCONTRACTORS 

Name, Addraas and Phone Number 

1. CCP 28. Connet 
Soulhealt Contrading SeMoea Inc 
Po Box 949 Loxahatchee Fl 33470 
561-640-7422 

2. CCP 26 - Contract 
Tri County 
1928 Skees R* WPB, FL 33411 
561-888-4822 

3. CCP 2.6 - ContraCII 
Rel&cher•11nc 
533 15th Shel WPS Fl 33401 
561-833-6881 

4. CCP 28 -Conlracl 
Aero GUier 
308 Widtflne Blvd, Lantana FL 33462 
561-744-8850 

5. 

(Anae UMidditlonal lheets If 
nece.iry) 

(Checl one orooNI C81egorln) Subconlract Amount 
Minority 
Business 

Tolal 

Small 
8u8fnesa 

X 

X 

Black 

s 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Hispanic 

s 

s 

$ 

s· 

' 
$ 

Change Order Price 1-141,349,00 Tolal Value of. SSE Participation __.,S-"-'1""'9,..,54'""2..,.00ar... _____ _ G:\CIO'Forme\SG!ledule 1 SBA for Change Orders.wpd 

Women 

$ 

s 

s 

$ 

s 

$ 

WWSE Participation 

Cauculan OU,er (Pie•• Specify) 

$-4,131.00 $ 

$-600.00 $ 

S-12,248.00 $ 

$-2,556.00 $ 

s s 

$ 
$ 



.. 
CHANGE ORDER BRIEF 

Southwinds Clubhouse Renovations Phase II 
Project No.99240 
August 14, 2006 

Prime Contractor. .............................. Southeast Contracting Services, Inc. 

Change Order No .............................. 7 

Change Order Amount .......................... $132,549.00 

Changed Contract Time .................... 440 calendar days 

Description of CCP's: 
1. CCP #23: Reroute existing on-site utilities ............................................................. $69,837.00 

2. CCP #24R: Demolition of Clubhouse Building ........................................................... $62,712.00 

Total ................................................................................................................... $132,549.00 

Explanation and Reason-for-Change Code: 

1. CCP #23: 0 The existing on-site utilities must be rerouted to facilitate the demolition of the 

Clubhouse. 
2. CCP #24R: 0 · Hurricane Wilma caused severe damage to the Clubhouse, thereby necessitating 

demolition of the building. 

Reason-for-change codes 
D = Differing Site Conditions 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design 
0 = Owner-Initiated 
Q = Quantity Adjustments 

R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 

X = Other (Specify: ) 

Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 

Estimated premium value of errors/omissions for this change order: $0 

SUBMITTED: 

outs 
Manager, Capital Improvements Division 

' --



CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 

SOUTHWINDS GOLF COURSE CLUBHOUSE 

PROJECT NO. 99240 

CO# DESCRIPTION 
DATE 

AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT DAYS DAYS DAYS 

APPROVED 
APPROVED APPROVED APPROVED APPROVED APPROVED APPROVED CODE 

BY DIR BYCRC BYBCC BY DIR BYCRC BYBCC 

1 CCP #2: Add door, frame and 9/16/05 $13,280.87 7 

hardware. 

CCP #3: Water Line. 

CCP #4: Cart Barn eave closure. 

CCP #5: Conduit Support. 

CCP #7: Cart Barn Fascia. 

CCP #10: AC Electrical. Feed. 

CCP #11: Window Opening. 

2 CCP #6:Repair outriggers and 9/28/05 $19,075.52 0 

tails. 

3 CCP #18R: Renovate existing Pending $35,883.00 

Cart Storage/Pro Shop 

CCP #22: Remove and 

dispose the storm debris on the 

Clubhouse roof 

4 CCP #19: Replace Cart Pending $23,100.00 

Storage/Pro Shop roofing 

5 CCP #25: Remove asbestos 

material in Clubhouse 

CCP #13R2: Add controls and 

condensate pumps to HV AC 

system 
CCP #14: Relocate existing 

sanitary cleanout and water 

valve 
CCP #16: Install new electrical 

wire in the conduit from main 

. panel to HV AC unit. 

CCP #21R: Remove storm 

debris from front of Clubhouse Pending $17,282.00 



CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 

SOUTHWINDS GOLF COURSE CLUBHOUSE 

PROJECT NO. 99240 

CO# DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT DAYS DAYS DAYS 
DATE 
APPROVED 

APPROVED APPROVED APPROVED APPROVED APPROVED APPROVED CODE 

BY DIR BYCRC BYBCC BY DIR BYCRC BYBCC 

6 CCP #26: Deduct for work not Pending ($141,349.00) 

performed 

7 CCP #23: Reroute existing on- Pending $132,549.00 440 

site utilities 

CCP #24R: Demolition of 

Clubhouse Building 

TOTAL$BY TOTAL$BY TOTAL$BY TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

DIR CRC BCC DAYS BY DIR DAYS BY DAYS BY 

CRC BCC 

$89,545.87 $19,075.52 ($8,800.00) 7 0 440 

DIR+ CRC DOLLARS DIR+ CRC TOT AL DAYS 

TO DATE TO DATE 

$108,621.39 447 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CHANGE ORDER 

ISSUED TO: Southeast Contracting Services, Inc. CHANGE ORDER NO.: 7 

REFERENCE CCP NO.: 23 & 24R 

RESOLUTIONNO.: R2005-1171 

DISTRICT NO.: 5 · 

PROJECT: Southwinds Clubhouse Renovations, Phase II 

PROJECT NO. 99240 

The completion date, contract price, and all terms, covenants, and conditions of the above referenced contract, except as duly modified 

by this and previous Change Orders, if any, shall remain in full force and effect. 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE 

1. CCP #23: Reroute existing on-site utilities ............................................................ $69,837.00 

2. CCP #24R: Demolition of Clubhouse Building ......................................................... $62,712.00 

Total ..........................................................................................................
......... $132,549.00 

CONTRACT PRICE COMPLETION DATE 

Original Contract Price: $ 575,225.65 Contract Completion Date will be (increased) (aoSFoasoEl) (l:IBehaagoa) 

C.O.#_1 _through_6=--~ _($_3_2_,1_21_._6_1) ____ by 440 calendar days. 

This C.O. # $ 132,549.00 Contract Notice to Proceed Date:_J""'u=n...,e""'2'""7 .... , =20 __ 0-5~-------

ADJUSTED Contract Price: $ 675,047.04 Contract Substantial Completion Date: November l, 2005 

CONTRACTOR 
Execution of this change order 

acknowledges final settlement of, and 

releases, all claims for costs and time 

associated, directly or indirectly, with the 

above stated modification(s), including all 

claims for cumulative delays or 

disruptions resulting from, caused by, or 

incident to such modifications(s), and 

including any claim that the above stated 

modification(s) constitutes, in whole or 

part, a cardinal change to the contract. 

The above changes are accepted: 

Southeast Contracting Services, Inc. 

Contractor 

Title: \Jy Date: fl) U,/olo 

ADJUSTED Substantial Com letion Date: Janu 15 2007 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 
The above chaqges are.recommended for 

approval by the Owner: 

By: _____________ _ 

Legal Sufficiency - CAO Date: ____ _ 

Approved By: 

By: ____________ _ 

Tony Masilotti 

._-,.....,_..,..._. Title: Chairman, BCC Date:. ____ _ 



I PALM BEACH COUN'rY I 

FIELD BULLETIN (FB) 
TO: Southeast Contracting Services [ FBNUMBER: 21 

POBox949 L ...................................................... D~t\TE: ~t\ugust .. 14 .. 2006 ......................................... 

........... ........ Loxahatchee._ FL 334 70 l PROJECT NAME: Southwinds _Clubhouse ........................ 

ATTENTION: Steve Ellis . i . . . ... PROJECT NUMBER: PBC 99240 

REFERENCE: CONTRACT NUMBER: 

THIS BULLETIN IS NOT A CHANGE IN THE ABOVE CONTRACT NOR AN 

AUTHORIZATION TO THE CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM WORK, OTHER THAN 

CONTRACT WORK. OR TO STOP OR SUSPEND WORK UNLESS SPECIFICALLY 

AUTHORIZED BY THIS BULLETIN. However, it covers certain PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS to the 

work covered by said contract. 

CAUSE: 
Hurricane Wilma 

DESCRIPTION: 
Rerout existing site utilities to isolate the cart barn services from the clubhouse services in 

perparation of the demolition of the clubhouse. 

. 

NOTE: The contractor shall submit, within 21 days of receipt of this bulletin, a CONSTRUCTION CHANGE 

PROPOSAL in detailed form. for the above referenced oroiect. 

ORIGINATOR: Philip F. luchner 
Stephen L. Boruff, AIA 
Architects + Planners, Inc. 

FIRM SIGNATURE 

DATE 

REMARKS: 

a 

DISTRIBUTION: r-. ... 
~AIJ'j~u1 ... : 8./4.(JI:, OWner's Project Manager 

~ ~ Owner's Field Representative • 
'Ii Pfc< ,,r'l-'KO ~ES""SfONAL -DATE -, 



08110/2006 23:59 5616407482 PAGE 02 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE PROPOSAL (CCP) 

TO: Facilities Development & Operations Dept, Capital Imp 
3323 Belvedere Rd Building 503 
West Palm Beach FL 33406-1548 

ATTENTION: Frank Couts 

CCP NUMBER:_n 
DATE: 7/27/06 
PROJECT NAM£: South-winds Clubho1L<1e Renovations 

Ph1'&.Il 
PROJECT NUMBER.: ~ 

REFERENCE: CONTRACT NUMBER.: R2005-1 l 71 

RPI# 

We propose to accomplish the MODIFJCA TIONS identified in FJELD BULLETIN FD # ___ and as described 
herein. Except as modified below, the original contract and an prior amendments shall remain in full force and effect. 
DESCRIPTION: 

All work per proposal #0016--06 dated 5/1/06 
Electrical - Disconnect existhtg service / FPL feeder from abandoned building. 
Provide and install 4" conduit for phone service as required. 
Intercept existing site I ighting and tie into new $eTVi,;e panel 
Remove existing panel (8) in cart barn. 
Add new panel (D) with associated brealc;ers and TVSS as shown. 
Add new lipting. tine clock and photo cell for lighting control. 

Plumbing - Cap off 2 - 4" sanitary. 
Cap off domestic water from abandoned building. 
Reroute domestic water to cart barn service, 

Structu\"81 - Provide all asphalt and cOllQ'Cte cutting for all underground utilities. 
Provide and back fill all excavation trenches. 
Provide new asphalt paving and concrete f'or the project. 
Provide the supervision as required by contract. 

Note: if additional underground locating is required (abo\'e the requested Sunshine State One Call) this will be completed at an 
additional charge 

PROPOSED CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE (increases} $69,837.00 
(decrease) 
( unchanged) 

PROPOSED CONTRACT TIME CHANGE (increases) ________ days 

DISTRffiUTION: 

(unchanged) 
PROPOSED NEW SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION __________ date 

FROM: __ ...!:SCl!o~uth=eastmuo..C=on,...trac=t.:win!!llg,._.S...,erv......,i~ce=s.:....alnc= 
PO Box 949 Lophatchee FL 33470 

ST<JNED: _______ ""St=e .. ve::..Esl::.,.,li..._s.,..S .. up~erv=is~o=r 

DATE: 7/27/06 

5198 



08/10/2006 23:59 5616407482 PAGE 03 

SOUTHEAST CONTRACTING SERVICES, INC 

Proposal 

DATE: .July 28, 2006 

TO: Palm Beach County 
CID 

ATTN: Frank Couts 

PROJECT: Soutlnrinds Utilities 

COST: $69,837.00 

Scope of Work: 
Electrical - DiKonnect existiag service / FPL feeder from abandoned building. 
Provide and instalt 4" coaduit for phone service as .-equired. 
Intercept e:s:isting site lighting and tie into new service panel 
Remove e:1:istin1 panel (B) hi cart barn. 
Add new paael (D) with associated break.en and TVSS as shown. 
Add new lighting, tine clock aad photo ceD for lighting control. 

PllllDbing - Cap off 2 - 4" sanitary. 
Cap off domestic water from abandoned buildin1. 
Reroute do1nesdc: water to cart bal'll service. 

Structural - Provide all asphalt and concrete cutting for all underground utilities. 
Provide and back fill all exeavatio• trenches. 
Provide new asphalt paving and concrete for the project. 
Provide the supervision as required by contract. 
Provide all surveying for site,..work for owner 

Note: if additional underground locating is required (above the requested Sunshine State One 
Call) this will be completed at an additional charge 

FOR A TOTAL SUM OF: 
Sixty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Seven Dollars and 00/100 

PLEASE SIGN & RETURN 

Authorized Representative 

David A Behringer 

Price good fOr 30 days 
PRO 0016-06 Southwinds Utilities Rev 8-8 ccp23 

P.O. Box 949 .Loxahatchee FL 33470 * 561-640-7422 * Fax 561-640 ... 7482 



08/10/2006 23:59 5616407482 PAGE 04 

PROJECT; Southwinds Utilities 
DATE: 08/08/06 

ATT· . 
TASK LABOR TOTAL MATERIAL TOTAL 

Man Hours Amount 

EXCAVATION EQUIP OPERATO 50 48.41 2,420.50 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 1,300.00 

EXCAVATION LABOR X2 95 44.41 4,218.95 MISC MATERIAL 758.00 

EXCAVATION LEAD LABORER 45 48.41 2,178.45 DUMPSTERS 650.00 

CONCRETE FINISHER 45 48.41 2,178.45 PORT-A-JOHN 80.00 

CONCRETE 520.00 

FORM CARPENTER 32 44.41 1,421.12 

CARPENTER HELPER 32 38.76 1,240.00 

CONCRETE PUMP 1.00 250.00 250.00 

Survevina 1 450.00 450.00 

saftev 40 48.41 1,936.40 

clean-uo 
dumosters 
'aas 75.00 

teteohones 50.00 
SUB-TOTAL 16,293.87 SUB-TOTAL 3.308.00 

8.50% 215.02 

TOTAL LABOR 16,293.87 TOTAL MATERIAL 3,523.02 
TOTAL LABOR 

Electrical • Ualiaited 36,124.00 

Pluming - ISi 3,S00.00 

Paving·BCM 4,200.00 

TOTAL LABOR SCS 16,293.87 
TOTAL MAT SCS 3,523.02 
SCS SUBTOTAL 19,816.89 

15% 2,972.53· 
TOTALSCS 22,789.42 

TOTALSUBS 43,824.00 
5% 2,191.20 

TOTAL SUBS 48,015.20 

TOTAL $68.804.62 
Bonding 1.5% 1,032.07 

TOTAL $69,836.69 



.... .. 

-
lilllia Off 

:CS:t 6023 
lllii.lte q L ._.,...._.!iii 

'.fO cap oft 2-4" ••ni taEY aewer &!rain. pir,ee a.Ge! 1:•t.e 3• abeft gz,111.de • 

,u per print. mllP o!f thll wat.u a~ tha teca •• pc- tbla pr:l.n.t•· • 

w. dlo not. 11a,,a tbe c~te cut ap,a remove co n&ft acces• ~ 1.118 RteJ: 

line on tha soath of the clu.b 'bcause. l:lt is m'ldar th•,_.., a14e-.J.Jt.. 

1'tnt••-":!!; I , ________ ... I .......................... --........ ............... , __ ,..._...., ...... 
liMttll-PHI 

2500.00 

B, Jea,1 tea&~ .................. 
.................. ffl¢ d 3.P.o: 

------------------------------------
+ 300.00 added labor 
+ 700.00 added material 



IJIIUIIITJID BLBCTlUCAL COIITRACTOll8 CORP. 
1531 LW. i.tWAY mt Dcer:6m4Bllldl, 1'1,33441 

TBL (954)481-8380 :JAX (914"81_.49 

Apil zr. 2006 

LPtmt"lNbweHnS ....... lao. 
P08-SM9 . 
;tmral,e,tdrieer PL. 114'70-0D49 

MteD:tioD: Steve 

Wean~rltosubmit'JQJ'pnpoaalfur:,ourccmlideradoatDiJmfah-mdmstaD 
theeleotdcal~•d• Y.ot1he above~prqjed. 0"1rbklia'-"40D and 
in~witbtbe clrniDa&s,applicablampeeilaadaaa. a.W.daltatmbelow .. 

Pm-Cn• B()l-l&ldated.~/21,'oe'bybllltgta«dng 

......... ~Qit,.00 

UJ... ,._....Waud Lahar imtalled in c::onhmsoee 'V.11:h 1:be N.B,C. 
MnerW.teata:c. 
B1eGtdaal matnde1 mhmittala 

Di9crm111Ct mdltmg :nL ..._, tdre llam ....,_. lariJdlftl to 
~ 
AclCI ..,. ~ aaaduitvr/ ~ a-am nnr'lillepbamt~ ID am: 
balldlac ta brookl 1:Maata'baadONd b11ildin1wd 
1ataraept aiwttug paddnglat m lighting -.net rerout.e CD catt boildml 
.._.. .....,1:,wl t1' iA cm bddml 
Add _..pme1 {D) with aeencitml 1nakera 81\d 'lWS a eboilm 
AcW....-:lipdia ......... , --.. m:ulpha4» ..... ,..,,.. 

ecmtro1. 



.... 

BCM CONSTRUCTION, INC. 
17810 93Jm ROAD N. 

l.OXAHATCHEE, Fl. 33470 
CSlil) '93-71G 

PROPOSAL 

.. - -'!"-··-

I 
I ' 

-----·--
J 
I 

1-,..;l'I'-~------::-.-::.,.,,.-;;:--~---:-. - . . I I 
......_=---"'~---,~~ ... L----· . · ...... -· _) 

i. 
I 

,; , ____ _ 
! 

~ l ..... :-:- .:·: ..... ; -~-· ..... -=--~ . ..--.- ..... :- ~- -.1 • r ••"' -
, ... •,: . ... ;....,;; 

.: - .•· .. ..!.. ----·· -

1 

I . . :: .. 

' 
: ...... ~- .: .... ~ ... ;. .. ,. 

. .. __ 

···-··· ·-·--- -............ . 

.. ----. ···--· ----·. 

.•.- . -· ~-· ,._ ... ··-···--·- .•... --• ......... . 
.... ·- -J 

·•·•· I 
I 

:.· ... --,;, -- .. 
I • -to• •••• I ••-• •1-• ol -••• 

...... -·· ··-·· ,,, ..... - .-... · - ,;,- ... ,, ........ ,.:· .,,, ... : --- .. -.. -- ........... ,. --
.. . ----- ---··-·--·· O •·-•• •-•11 • 1 ·•-• I •• •- • . : ••••• :.::.=.: • .:=:-;..-::~. -::·:- -··"!:':":" ··-·-'='~-. 

-- r•••- ••-' .. ••'' .. . .. ··--·- .... --... 

.- .. _, .. ......... ·-, ...... .. 

r 'WK PRDI-OR 11111'~ flUTJillb 1natatMl fflQ •bar-~ ~wflb U-~-=~.I d.i 00 ,- -:-;-
I 1 'llyalm- "" 1o11cnn, . . f • 

t 
1
_ -::::::.:::::::;;:;;::-..,l'llffl!llet1, /JI-.., Ac: ""'"l>\ial lot ,._onnallllr. ~_, ....... ~-;-~;h k~ th 'i ~;;it-~--· I dMIIUllll'-lll!frtollllldoml,mat~ ""'-""""•-11.1r,,,i1111".--lll)l'l'llln,- -..... nP•-~~ u_ 0 -
I ,...,_ -lof! 1'111:-<1 ""9L""8 ltt t.,..'ll'lt!ll •••rtapan ~- ....,., toml _. --• 1111 

•.z,.,..._ ___ ""'-11111,..,1,.,..,.,_,.n•-m11•-••1t"'"'"'"'lft'"'.-,........, ?IIJ'll'.i 1"'"~ l'!lllfl•'llllllldr-
... dnb.'91 ........ , IIIUC' ._,.,,a.111,a, ~- , .. r-..,rr ffn::1 ......................... ,,..........,.1&1 .... w.... • ,,, Hit" trnrll -~ Wl'H'IIIT ._ ---- • ......... .. 

l\o.~ .. --,.~~ ............. -lnlt __ ,..._ . 

CBJITANCg 01" PIIDPmAr. ~ ,;;piiCIIII, 'flldnc.UOhB l'lt'lll eonttlttoll4' 111.'II ~ iu,11 Im tlemDy em:,Klld: ~ 8 "" ,,.,.,,,al"IMCtl 
tn t1o lhe wtM'k M 11P8t.lltt\, !Jayment ,..UJ tJa mak 11A 6Ut1laed 11.bft,c, 

Dllffl..-,--
~IUl'I?_ , DltN-____ .8'Plllnl -----~--•-_-_-_-_-_-___ ~ ,.-..~-------•-----------



PALM BEACH COUNTY 

FIELD BULLETIN (FB) 
TO: Southeast Contracting Services ~ FB NUMBER: 22 

PO Box 949 L ...................................................... D~t\'l'E: ~t\ugust .. 14 .. 2006 ........................................ . 

·---··············Loxahatchee .. FL 33470 1 ........................ PROJECT N~~~ Southwinds Clubhouse ....................... . 

ATTENTION: Steve Ellis PROJECT NUMBER: PBC 99240 

REFERENCE: CONTRACT NUMBER: 

THIS BULLETIN IS NOT A CHANGE IN THE ABOVE CONTRACT NOR AN 

AUTHORIZATION TO THE CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM WORK, OTHER THAN 

CONTRACT WORK, OR TO STOP OR SUSPEND WORK UNLESS SPECIFICALLY 

AUTHORIZED BY TIIlS BULLETIN. However, it covers certain PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS to the 

work covered by said contract. 

CAUSE: 
Hurricane Wilma 

DESCRIPTION: 
Demolish the existing Clubhouse. 

NOTE: The contractor shall submit, within 21 days ofreceipt of this bulletin, a CONSTRUCTION CHANGE 

PROPOSAL in detailed form. for the above referenced oroiect. 

ORIGINATOR: Philip F. luchner 
Stephen L Boruff. A.IA 
Architects + Planners, Inc. 

FIRM 

DATE 

REMARKS: 

DISTRIBUTION: 
owner's Project Manager 
owner's Field Representative 

SIGNATURE 

11 ~Tl' lT P i0FESSIONAL DATE 

• 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE PROPOSAL (CCP) 

TO: Facilities Development & Operations Dept, Capital Imp 
3323 Belvedere Rd Building 503 
West Palm Beach FL 33406-1548 

ATTENTION: Frank Couts 

REFERENCE: 

RFI # 

CCP NUMBER: 24 R 
DATE: 7/27/06 
PROJECT NAME: South-winds Clubhouse Renovations 

Phase II 

PROJECT NUMBER: 99240 

CONTRACT NUMBER: R2005- l l 71 

We propose to accomplish the MODIFICATIONS identified in FIELD BULLETIN FB # ___ and as described 
herein. Except as modified below, the original contract and all prior amendments shall remain in full force and effect. 
DESCRIPTION: 

All work per proposal #00471-2005 dated 12/7/05 
Licensed and Insured Contractor 

All dump fees and labor costs 
Project to be left in a broom swept manner 
Total Demo of 16,188 sf clubhouse 
Port-a-co demo and removal 
Fire sprinkler disconnect 
Pump out grease trap 
Grease trap dig out & Removal 
Safety and rigging 
Permit costs 
Subtotal 
Profit&OH 
Total 

$ 52,611.00 
Included 

$ 1,500.00 
$ 150.00 

Included 
$ 2,500.00 
$ 250.00 

57,011.00 
$ 5701.00 

62,712.00 

PROPOSED CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE (increases) $62,712.00 
(decrease) 

DISTRIBUTION: 

( unchanged) 
PROPOSED CONTRACT TIME CHANGE (increases) _________ days 

(unchanged) 
PROPOSED NEW SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION __________ date 

FROM: ----==S=o=ut=h=eas~t C=o=n=tr=ac=t=in .... g--=S=e'"""rv;...:ic=e=s...,, I=nc 
PO Box 949 Loxahatchee FL 33470 

SIGNED: _______ S=t=ev=ee....:E=l=li=-s =Su=-p=e'"""rv'-"is=or 

DATE: 7/27/06 

5/98 



Southeast Contracting Services, Inc. 

PROPOSAL 
DATE: December 7, 2005 

Palm Beach County TO: 

PROJECT: Southwinds Demo 

TOTAL: $62,712.00 

PRICE TO INCLUDE: 
Licensed and Insured Contractor 
All dump fees and labor costs 
Project to be left in a broom swept manner 

Total Demo of 16,188 sf clubhouse 
Port-a-co demo and removal 
Fire sprinkler disconnect 
Pump out grease trap 
Grease trap dig out & Removal 
Safety and rigging 
Permit costs 
Subtotal 
Profit& OH 
Total 

FOR A TOTAL SUM OF: 

$ 52,611.00 
Included 

$ 1,500.00 
$ 150.00 

Included 
$ 2,500.00 
$ 250.00 

57,011.00 
$ 5701.10 

62,712.10 

Sixty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Twelve Dollars and 10/100 

Thank you for the opportunity to bid this project. 

If you have any questions please feel free to call 

David Behringer Approved Signature Printed Name 

PRO RK00471-2005 Southwinds Demo Revised2 

P.O. Box 949 Loxahatchee, FL 33470-0949 * 561-640-7422 * Fax 561-640-7482 



v 
CS) 

i PROJECT NAME: Southwinds Cwbhouse Renovatjona Phf11 n 

SCt£DULE 1 

UST OF PROPOSED SBE-MM'BE SUBCONTRACTORS 
CHANGE ORDER WORK 

PROJECTNO.~ 

NAME OF GENERAL CONTRACTOR: Soullaas\ Coalraqjng Saryicaa. inc CONTACT PERSON: Steve E(lia .PHONE NO: 561-840-7422/56l::718-3f3D 

CCP #: .23 24 Change Omer #7 

PLEA.SE mENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEOORES OF SUBCONTRACTORS 

N 
a:, 
v 
r--­
CS) 
v 
U) 
.-1 
U) 
LC) 

(1' 
v 

Name, Addres• and Phone Number 

1. CCP2.3 
Sou1heall ContmcUng Services Inc 
Po Box 849 louhak;hee FL 33470 
581-640-7422 

2. CCP23 
ISi Macllanical 
2830 SW 911 St Boynton 8ch FL 33435 
581-364-5881 

3.CCP24 
Solllheast Conncling Servica Inc 
Po Box 849 Louha1Cl\ee R 33470 
581-&10-7422 

,4, 

5. 

(Peale UH addilonal aheels If 
neceumy) 

(Check oaa o, both catagoriel) SUbc:ouaGt Amount 

Mlnorlly Srufl Black Hillpanic 
Bulinen Buslnela 

s $ 

s $3,.,00.00 

$ $ 

s $ 

$ s 

Total S $ 

rr> Ctlange Older Price $132,549.00 Toial Value of SBE Participation __,.S86,..,..,.02...,..8,...,B9,.__ ____ _ 
es> G:\CDFonns\Schedule 1 SBA for Cllange Orders.wpd 

U) 
CS) 
CS) 
N ...... 
v 
.-1 ...... 
a:, 
CS) 

Women 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 

$ 

MNVBE ParticiJwion 

Cawalan Other (Plaaae Specify) 

$18.818.89 $ 

$ $ 

$62,712.00 $ 

$ s 

$ s 

$ $ 



~ - FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS 

BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

Rf~\SED og/ l'I/Ob 
REQUEST DATE: July 18, 2006 REQUESTED BY: Frank Couts 

PROJECT TITLE: Southwinds Oubhouse Renovations: Phase II 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $575,225.65 

REQUESTED AMOUNT: {$141,349.00) 

CSA or CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: Change Order #06 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Southeast Contracting 

PHONE: 233-0258 

FAX: 233-0270 

PROJECT NO.: 99240 

BCC RESO#: R 2005 1171 

DATE: June 21, 2005 

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Change Order #06. 

CONSTRUCTION 

Change Order #06: ..................................................................................
.. ($141,349.00) 

CCP #00: Work not performed due to Hurricane Wilma 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

STAFF COSTS** {Design/Construction Phase) 

MISC. (perm.its, prints, advertising, etcetera) ... ~ .. -,.' " , 

TOT AL ......................................................................................
..... ~:.: .... ($141,349.00) 

** By signing this BAS your department agrees to these staff costs and your account will be charged upon receipt of this 

BAS by FD&O. Unless there is a change in the scope of work, no·additional staff chargez,:Je billed. 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER /IF KNOWNr--ol ~ _/1,rr-N"(f 

FUND: 1380 DEPT: 580 UNIT: J~ OBJ: -'f{fOl) 11,5ao , -(/ 

FUNDING SOURCE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY): 

Iv' :::1::aBv:~~ 
ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER: 

Revised 03/30/04 

• ADVALOREM • OTHER 

• FEDERALJDAVIS BACON 

DATE: 

BAS APPROVAL 

CJ FULLY FUNDED WITHIN CURRENT BUDGET-~-­

• FULLY FUNDID PENDING BUDGET TRANSFER--



• 

August 14, 2006 

Mr. Frank Couts 
Capital Improvements Division 
Facilities Development & Operations Department 
3200 Belvedere Road, Building 1169 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33406 

RE: Southwinds Clubhouse 
PBC Proje~t No. 99240 
Architects Project No. 03-04 7 
Change Order No.6 

Dear Mr. Couts: 

Stephen L. Boruff, AIA, Architects + Planners, Inc. has reviewed Southeast Contracting 
Services request for approval of CCP 26 as part of Change Order No. 6. We have determined 
to the best of our ability that the request for a Deduct to the Contract in the amount of 
One Hundred Forty-One Thousand Three Hundred Forty Nine Dollars ($141,349.00) 
meets the industry standards for the scope of work specified by this change order. The 
change stipulates no additional days to the construction contract. 

If you should have any further questions do not hesitate to call me. 

Sincerely, 

Philip F. Luchner 
Architect 

V:'\CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRA.TION'\Southwinds Clubhouse'\Chg0rder#6CoverLtr081406.doc 

STEPHEN BORUFF, AIA 

ARCHITECTS + PLANNERS, INC. 

901 NORTHPOINTPARKWAY, SUITE 101 

WEST PALM BEACH 

FLORIDA 33407 

PHONE 561-471-8520 

FAX 561-471-8539 

MC002226 



FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS 

BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

REQUEST DATE: August 14, 2006 rev REQUESTED BY: Frank Couts 

PROJECT TITLE: Southwinds Clubhouse Renovations: Phase II 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $575,225.65 

REQUESTED AMOUNT: $132,549.00 

CSA or CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: Change Order #07 

CONSULT ANT/CONTRACTOR: Southeast Contracting 

PHONE: 233-0258 

FAX: 233-0270 

PROJECT NO.: 99240 

BCC RESO#: R 2005 1171 

DATE: August 14, 2206, rev 

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Change Order #07. 

CONSTRUCTION 

Change Order #07: ..................................................................................... $132,549.00 

CCP #23: Utilities re-routing ............................. 69,837.00 

CCP #24: Building demolition ........................... 62,712.00 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

STAFF COSTS** (Design/Construction Phase) 

MISC. (permits, prints, advertising, etcetera) --~:....: 

TOTAL ..................................................................................................
..... $132,549 .00 

** By signing this BAS your department agrees to these staff costs and your account will be charged upon receipt of this 

BAS by FD&O. Unless there is a change in the scope of work, no additiona/.staff charges will be billed. 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER (IF KNOWN) 

FUND: 3600 DEPT:--586' UNIT: 006A OBJ:~ 

581 ~00 

FUNDING SOURCE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY): 

B~OVED BY· a/4,;l&, 
ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER: 

Revised 03/30/04 

DADVALOREM fifOTHERPAQ lM~"E,M€}1l1 

• FEDERAL/DAVIS BACON fOt,lJ) 

DATE: 

aAS APPROVAL 

• FULLY FUNDED WITHIN CURRENT BUDGET __ 

S FULLY FUNDED PENDING BUDGET TRANSFER* r)u 
,,. o'I ,a Dfo acc. mtttin_s 



• 

August 14, 2006 

Mr. Frank Couts 
Capital Improvements Division 
Facilities Development & Operations Department 

3200 Belvedere Road, Building 1169 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33406 

RE: Southwinds Clubhouse 
PBC Project No. 99240 
Architects Project No. 03-047 
Change Order No. 7 

Dear Mr. Couts: 

Stephen L. Boru£t: AIA, Architects + Planners, Inc. has reviewed Southeast Contracting 

Services request for approval of CCP's 23 & 24 as part of Change Order No. 7. We have 

determined to the best of our ability that the request for an Addition to the Contract in 

the amount of One Hundred Thirty 'fwo Thousand Five Hundred Forty Nine Dollars 

($132,549.00) meets the industry standards for the scope of work specified by this change 

order. The chan{.e stipulates an additional Four Hundred and Forty (440) days to the 

construction contract. 

If you should have any further questions do not hesitate to call me. 

Sincerely, 

Philip F. Luchner 
Architect 

V:'-.CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION\Southwinds Clubhouse'-.ChgOrder#7CoverLtr081406.doc 

STEPHEN BORUFF, AIA 

ARCHITECTS + PLANNERS, INC. 

901 NoRTHPOINT PARKWAY, SUITE 101 

WEST PALM BEACH 

FLORIDA 33407 

PHONE 561-471-8520 

FAX 561-471-8539 

MC002226 


